Ambulance
Anaesthetist
Appliances (Including
repairs)

Attendant Care
Care Accommodation
Case Management
Fees

Chemist
Chiropractic
Community Access
Consumables
Dentist

Dietician
Disbursements
Doctor

Driver Training
EDAD

Education Support
Exercise Programs
Funeral Expenses
Future Expenses
Health Club

Home Modifications
Hospital
Hydrotherapy
Independent
Catastrophic Injury
Assessment
Investigation

Legal Costs - ICWA
Legal Costs - Other
Loss of Amenities
Management Fees
MAPC

Massage

Medical Reports
Miscellaneous
Nursing Care
Occupational Therapy
Orthoses
Osteopathic

Past Expenses
Physiotherapy
Pilates

Podiatry

Pressure Garments
Prostheses
Psychiatrist
Psychologist
Radiologist

Social Work
Speech Pathology
TRAC
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Crash-Related Costs calculated up to 31/07/2025

msurance Commnisdon
ol Weibors Aisiralia

2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2025
$7,992,448.84  $8251,78133  $9,16554031  $8436936.13  $10,900,72059  $8,696,602.14  $6,979,743.28
$2,499,220.93  $3.43532225  $3,684,813.81  $3,880,068.00  $3,958418.88  $4,492365.48  $2,130,478.66

$717,05572  $1.219,27837  $1,489,89853  $1,097239.79  $1,592,142.04  $1,430,668.30 $886,734.90
$4,560,374.79  $5304,834.65  $6988,11470  $11,435696.40 $13,157,171.35  $18,049,940.69  $12,099,166.42
$2,316,145.65  $2,024,405.00  $1,71571473  $1,652,82650  $2,77554526  $532691876  $3,689,775.83
$761,749.77 $944,602.79 $412,513.58 $590,401.58 $422,129.84 $547,772.69 $254,522.59

$1,418,098.28
$404,175.93
$200,048.20
$224,511.17
$338,396.49
$4,791.21
$2,762,633.81
$13,388,524.53
$10,793.17

$1,318,539.30
$1,977,087.11
$486,542.33
$157,952,295.43
$239,127.87
$880,327.08
$35,080,928.64
$60,314.77
$18,537.37

$2,615,118.20
$16,679,680.11
$34,480,738.42
$84,639,748.15
$13,570,106.55
$904.40
$102,264.41
$18,980,833.68
$2,204,088.88
$2,096,471.46
$1,320,851.90
$170,068.01
$24,873.25
$59,131,016.73
$4,776,309.74
$61,581.83
$39,720.93
$805.65
$2,622,359.51
$208,973.67
$1,846,776.19
$9,456,562.60
$13,905.87
$101,325.70

$1,361,181.53
$457,066.64
$133,677.78
$289,175.72
$239,328.73
$8,092.96
$2,892,963.73
$14,041,813.17
$6,687.84
$560,508.76
$1,350,307.21
$2,614,098.13
$360,611.40
$168,390,055.43
$202,470.01
$756,006.36
$38,615,332.47
$15,001.64
$9,371.26

$2,181,433.68
$17,947,329.90
$38,725,258.01
$83,610,310.52
$14,534,090.34
$1,322.89
$91,899.63
$19,430,044.14
$1,873,479.19
$2,589,328.94
$1,235,380.71
$213,246.10
$25,912.05
$59,491,723.62
$5,120,480.88
$9,725.00
$22,983.91
$6,934.10
$4,309,263.39
$313,039.25
$2,143,185.56
$10,415,930.36
$4,475.96
$111,414.26

$1,584,770.80
$428,490.02
$222,072.63
$394,711.87
$302,451.93
$10,754.34
$3,071,336.10
$15,326,827.31
$19,584.26
$200,643.00
$1,224,928.54
$2,977,775.03
$386,823.10
$143,231,396.20
$301,832.80
$813,232.41
$50,979,669.50

$30,803.86

$1,731,747.28
$19,056,881.47
$40,889,487.22
$93,459,292.06
$10,746,097.36
$4,496.78
$101,032.61
$21,346,023.83
$2,430,980.38
$3,293,172.81
$1,343,005.79
$202,570.90
$33,566.17
$61,931,054.35
$5,316,349.29

$27,200.40
$6,092.80
$3,611,251.61
$192,421.89
$2,379,001.42
$10,694,421.27
$13,190.81
$84,184.96

$1,722,907.55
$469,640.78
$31,234.61
$416,146.29
$275,023.12
$10,284.38
$3,258,067.75
$14,293,521.10
$18,312.31
$166,903.85
$732,177.41
$3,396,037.73
$406,813.64
$120,426,247.98
$312,721.77
$989,262.29
$39,150,294.72

$10,412.79

$1,586,907.76
$21,122,557.63
$45,436,314.31
$102,611,031.38
$7,703,305.85
$4,856.10
$153,026.42
$22,181,078.27
$2,192,170.63
$3,425,706.75
$1,480,366.96
$202,500.41
$43,010.87
$60,730,266.41
$5,779,642.06

$42,890.29
$6,948.97
$3,831,002.94
$204,601.78
$2,551,815.72
$11,774,843.63
$16,257.22
$87,476.14

$1,749,088.62
$634,062.46

$571,066.74
$272,289.19
$31,008.99
$3,488,579.55
$15,466,400.65
$22,433.53
$137,729.26
$232,551.94
$4,076,846.11
$374,608.26
$145,428,214.34
$390,705.29
$916,668.89
$51,090,348.26

$25,001.90

$1,650,749.79
$22,556,756.10
$49,029,751.44
$109,567,723.92
$10,573,825.03
$6,139.66
$190,188.62
$23,918,273.32
$2,007,137.38
$2,663,651.91
$1,573,750.22
$206,707.72
$48,059.09
$65,306,602.68
$6,124,582.12

$52,999.12
$7,094.52
$3,289,610.96
$146,712.29
$2,858,213.32
$12,644,470.24
$33,240.51
$140,710.07
$227,278.78

$1,707,850.84
$626,113.45

$990,050.71
$436,812.15
$39,964.35
$3,676,351.85
$16,599,888.03
$21,042.87
$11,285.60
$532,223.14
$5,234,959.98
$478,694.27
$151,279,099.78
$451,289.70
$1,079,590.93
$38,225,678.37

$22,917.24

$1,860,268.96
$22,147,815.22
$49,544,166.78
$109,394,522.68
$6,341,478.84
$15,299.45
$194,131.37
$25,798,015.41
$2,250,043.97
$3,313,616.70
$1,882,415.68
$224,294.16
$62,382.74
$63,165,045.07
$7,741,685.05

$57,380.80
$568.00
$3,591,221.44
$132,669.30
$3,764,829.19
$13,878,992.06
$37,877.52
$188,674.52
$410,614.81

$1,143,778.70
$458,709.36

$605,734.73
$292,664.70

$1,875,296.79
$9,073,909.34
$8,238.80
$42,023.95
$354,509.20
$3,789,066.19
$325,408.52
$85,912,284.66
$399,001.16
$389,656.39
$4,509,990.60

$23,713.77

$1,097,917.29
$16,556,971.38
$29,352,481.60
$68,548,859.71
$3,341,471.66
$15,668.02
$121,885.63
$16,660,123.26
$1,640,296.86
$2,019,901.66
$1,241,866.95
$101,104.72
$35,861.75
$46,967,558.72
$5,859,251.64

$39,863.80

$1,041,353.64
$95,315.19
$2,647,537.98
$7,646,142.20
$73,864.83
$191,457.29
$228,084.62

Page 1



Insurance Commission
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Crash-Related Costs calculated up to 31/07/2025

| 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2024 2025

Travel Expenses $2,843,336.47 $2,476,810.07 $3,068,386.66 $3,589,434.21 $3,499,164.44 $3,389,164.98 $2,287,412.36
Vehicle Modifications $40,624.54 $246,716.41 $96,356.95 $206,303.29 $199,300.66 $92,099.71 $92,788.00
Vocational Services $642,549.98 $819,210.58 $723,949.00 $722,644.39 $736,926.41 $884,179.70 $611,893.79
Wheeled Mobility $224,654.79 $244,097.42 $363,128.80 $481,476.53 $860,639.57 $662,267.56 $471,590.50
Device

Total $494,508,920.01 $521,679,002.03 $528,110,044.23 $511,347,615.39 $577,833,991.83 $580,983,802.99 $344,232,933.59

Notes :

- Costs are shown for each CALENDAR year
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