

Crash-Related Costs calculated up to 31/07/2025

	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
Ambulance	\$7,992,448.84	\$8,251,781.33	\$9,165,540.31	\$8,436,936.13	\$10,900,720.59	\$8,696,602.14	\$6,979,743.28
Anaesthetist	\$2,499,220.93	\$3,435,322.25	\$3,684,813.81	\$3,880,068.00	\$3,958,418.88	\$4,492,365.48	\$2,130,478.66
Appliances (Including	\$717,055.72	\$1,219,278.37	\$1,489,898.53	\$1,097,239.79	\$1,592,142.04	\$1,430,668.30	\$886,734.90
repairs)							
Attendant Care	\$4,560,374.79	\$5,304,834.65	\$6,988,114.70	\$11,435,696.40	\$13,157,171.35	\$18,049,940.69	\$12,099,166.42
Care Accommodation	\$2,316,145.65	\$2,024,405.00	\$1,715,714.73	\$1,652,826.50	\$2,775,545.26	\$5,326,918.76	\$3,689,775.83
Case Management	\$761,749.77	\$944,602.79	\$412,513.58	\$590,401.58	\$422,129.84	\$547,772.69	\$254,522.59
Fees							
Chemist	\$1,418,098.28	\$1,361,181.53	\$1,584,770.80	\$1,722,907.55	\$1,749,088.62	\$1,707,850.84	\$1,143,778.70
Chiropractic	\$404,175.93	\$457,066.64	\$428,490.02	\$469,640.78	\$634,062.46	\$626,113.45	\$458,709.36
Community Access	\$200,048.20	\$133,677.78	\$222,072.63	\$31,234.61			
Consumables	\$224,511.17	\$289,175.72	\$394,711.87	\$416,146.29	\$571,066.74	\$990,050.71	\$605,734.73
Dentist	\$338,396.49	\$239,328.73	\$302,451.93	\$275,023.12	\$272,289.19	\$436,812.15	\$292,664.70
Dietician	\$4,791.21	\$8,092.96	\$10,754.34	\$10,284.38	\$31,008.99	\$39,964.35	
Disbursements	\$2,762,633.81	\$2,892,963.73	\$3,071,336.10	\$3,258,067.75	\$3,488,579.55	\$3,676,351.85	\$1,875,296.79
Doctor	\$13,388,524.53	\$14,041,813.17	\$15,326,827.31	\$14,293,521.10	\$15,466,400.65	\$16,599,888.03	\$9,073,909.34
Driver Training	\$10,793.17	\$6,687.84	\$19,584.26	\$18,312.31	\$22,433.53	\$21,042.87	\$8,238.80
EDAD		\$560,508.76	\$200,643.00	\$166,903.85	\$137,729.26	\$11,285.60	\$42,023.95
Education Support	\$1,318,539.30	\$1,350,307.21	\$1,224,928.54	\$732,177.41	\$232,551.94	\$532,223.14	\$354,509.20
Exercise Programs	\$1,977,087.11	\$2,614,098.13	\$2,977,775.03	\$3,396,037.73	\$4,076,846.11	\$5,234,959.98	\$3,789,066.19
Funeral Expenses	\$486,542.33	\$360,611.40	\$386,823.10	\$406,813.64	\$374,608.26	\$478,694.27	\$325,408.52
Future Expenses	\$157,952,295.43	\$168,390,055.43	\$143,231,396.20	\$120,426,247.98	\$145,428,214.34	\$151,279,099.78	\$85,912,284.66
Health Club	\$239,127.87	\$202,470.01	\$301,832.80	\$312,721.77	\$390,705.29	\$451,289.70	\$399,001.16
Home Modifications	\$880,327.08	\$756,006.36	\$813,232.41	\$989,262.29	\$916,668.89	\$1,079,590.93	\$389,656.39
Hospital	\$35,080,928.64	\$38,615,332.47	\$50,979,669.50	\$39,150,294.72	\$51,090,348.26	\$38,225,678.37	\$4,509,990.60
Hydrotherapy	\$60,314.77	\$15,001.64	******	***	*	*	***
Independent	\$18,537.37	\$9,371.26	\$30,803.86	\$10,412.79	\$25,001.90	\$22,917.24	\$23,713.77
Catastrophic Injury Assessment							
Investigation	\$2,615,118.20	\$2,181,433.68	\$1,731,747.28	\$1,586,907.76	\$1,650,749.79	\$1,860,268.96	\$1,097,917.29
Legal Costs - ICWA	\$16,679,680.11	\$17,947,329.90	\$19,056,881.47	\$21,122,557.63	\$22,556,756.10	\$22,147,815.22	\$16,556,971.38
Legal Costs - Other	\$34,480,738.42	\$38,725,258.01	\$40,889,487.22	\$45,436,314.31	\$49,029,751.44	\$49,544,166.78	\$29,352,481.60
Loss of Amenities	\$84,639,748.15	\$83,610,310.52	\$93,459,292.06	\$102,611,031.38	\$109,567,723.92	\$109,394,522.68	\$68,548,859.71
Management Fees	\$13,570,106.55	\$14,534,090.34	\$10,746,097.36	\$7,703,305.85	\$10,573,825.03	\$6,341,478.84	\$3,341,471.66
MAPC	\$904.40	\$1,322.89	\$4,496.78	\$4,856.10	\$6,139.66	\$15,299.45	\$15,668.02
Massage	\$102,264.41	\$91,899.63	\$101,032.61	\$153,026.42	\$190,188.62	\$194,131.37	\$121,885.63
Medical Reports	\$18,980,833.68	\$19,430,044.14	\$21,346,023.83	\$22,181,078.27	\$23,918,273.32	\$25,798,015.41	\$16,660,123.26
Miscellaneous	\$2,204,088.88	\$1,873,479.19	\$2,430,980.38	\$2,192,170.63	\$2,007,137.38	\$2,250,043.97	\$1,640,296.86
Nursing Care	\$2,096,471.46	\$2,589,328.94	\$3,293,172.81	\$3,425,706.75	\$2,663,651.91	\$3,313,616.70	\$2,019,901.66
Occupational Therapy	\$1,320,851.90	\$1,235,380.71	\$1,343,005.79	\$1,480,366.96	\$1,573,750.22	\$1,882,415.68	\$1,241,866.95
Orthoses	\$170,068.01	\$213,246.10	\$202,570.90	\$202,500.41	\$206,707.72	\$224,294.16	\$101,104.72
Osteopathic	\$24,873.25	\$25,912.05	\$33,566.17	\$43,010.87	\$48,059.09	\$62,382.74	\$35,861.75
Past Expenses	\$59,131,016.73	\$59,491,723.62	\$61,931,054.35	\$60,730,266.41	\$65,306,602.68	\$63,165,045.07	\$46,967,558.72
Physiotherapy	\$4,776,309.74	\$5,120,480.88	\$5,316,349.29	\$5,779,642.06	\$6,124,582.12	\$7,741,685.05	\$5,859,251.64
Pilates	\$61,581.83	\$9,725.00					
Podiatry	\$39,720.93	\$22,983.91	\$27,200.40	\$42,890.29	\$52,999.12	\$57,380.80	\$39,863.80
Pressure Garments	\$805.65	\$6,934.10	\$6,092.80	\$6,948.97	\$7,094.52	\$568.00	
Prostheses	\$2,622,359.51	\$4,309,263.39	\$3,611,251.61	\$3,831,002.94	\$3,289,610.96	\$3,591,221.44	\$1,041,353.64
Psychiatrist	\$208,973.67	\$313,039.25	\$192,421.89	\$204,601.78	\$146,712.29	\$132,669.30	\$95,315.19
Psychologist	\$1,846,776.19	\$2,143,185.56	\$2,379,001.42	\$2,551,815.72	\$2,858,213.32	\$3,764,829.19	\$2,647,537.98
Radiologist	\$9,456,562.60	\$10,415,930.36	\$10,694,421.27	\$11,774,843.63	\$12,644,470.24	\$13,878,992.06	\$7,646,142.20
Social Work	\$13,905.87	\$4,475.96	\$13,190.81	\$16,257.22	\$33,240.51	\$37,877.52	\$73,864.83
Speech Pathology	\$101,325.70	\$111,414.26	\$84,184.96	\$87,476.14	\$140,710.07	\$188,674.52	\$191,457.29
TRAC					\$227,278.78	\$410,614.81	\$228,084.62

1 September 2025 Page 1



Crash-Related Costs calculated up to 31/07/2025

	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
Travel Expenses	\$2,843,336.47	\$2,476,810.07	\$3,068,386.66	\$3,589,434.21	\$3,499,164.44	\$3,389,164.98	\$2,287,412.36
Vehicle Modifications	\$40,624.54	\$246,716.41	\$96,356.95	\$206,303.29	\$199,300.66	\$92,099.71	\$92,788.00
Vocational Services	\$642,549.98	\$819,210.58	\$723,949.00	\$722,644.39	\$736,926.41	\$884,179.70	\$611,893.79
Wheeled Mobility	\$224,654.79	\$244,097.42	\$363,128.80	\$481,476.53	\$860,639.57	\$662,267.56	\$471,590.50
Device							
Total	\$494,508,920.01	\$521,679,002.03	\$528,110,044.23	\$511,347,615.39	\$577,833,991.83	\$580,983,802.99	\$344,232,933.59

Notes:

1 September 2025 Page 2

⁻ Costs are shown for each CALENDAR year